

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number_	123-76	
	authorize the execution	
of Contract	#76-115 with Pollard Bros	3.
	plication of liquid calciu	
on various	streets within The City of	:
Brampton)		

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

That the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Brampton and Pollard Bros. Limited, attached hereto as Schedule "A".

Read a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 25th day of May, 1976.

James E. Archdekin, Mayor

Kenneth R. Richardson, Clerk

PASSED _____ 19__76__



BY-LAW

No. 123-76

A By-law to authorize the execution of Contract #76-115 with Pollard Bros. Limited (Application of liquid calcium on various streets within The City of Brampton)

976

CONTRACT NO. 76-115
This Agreement made in Quadruplicate this 26 day of April, 1976
BETWEEN: THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON
(HEREINAFTER CALLED THE "CORPORATION") OF THE FIRST PART
-AND-
POLLARD BROS. LIMITED
HARROW - ONTARIO
(Hereinafter called the "CONTRACTOR") OF THE SECOND PART
WITNESSETH
That the Corporation and the Contractor in consideration of the fulfillment of their respective promises and obligations herein set forth covenant and agree with each other as follows:
ARTICLE 1
(A) A GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK IS:
Application of Liquid Calcium on Various
STREETS WITHIN THE CITY OF BRAMPTON.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE PROVIDE ALL AND EVERY KIND OF LABOUR, MACHINERY, PLANT, STRUCTURES, ROADS, WAYS, MATERIALS, APPLIANCES, ARTICLES AND THINGS NECESSARY FOR THE DUE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF ALL THE WORK SET OUT IN THIS CONTRACT AND SHALL FORTHWITH ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS OF THE ENGINEER COMMENCE THE WORKS AND DILIGENTLY EXECUTE THE RESPECTIVE PORTIONS THEREOF, AND DELIVER THE WORKS COMPLETE IN EVERY PARTICULAR TO THE CORPORATION WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND IN THE TENDER.

ARTICLE 2

IN THE EVENT THAT THE TENDER PROVIDES FOR AND CONTAINS A CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT SUCH CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE IS MERELY FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF ACCOUNTING BY THE CORPORATION, AND THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO PAYMENT THEREOF EXCEPT FOR EXTRA OR ADDITIONAL WORK CARRIED OUT BY HIM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT AND ONLY TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH EXTRA OR ADDITIONAL WORK.

ARTICLE 3

IN CASE OF ANY INCONSISTENCY OR CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE PLANS, OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR GENERAL CONDITIONS, OR TENDER OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT OR WRITING THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH DOCUMENTS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE AND GOVERN IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER NAMELY:

- 1. THIS AGREEMENT
- 2. Special and/or Supplemental Provisions
- 3. INFORMATION FOR TENDERERS
- 4. GENERAL CONDITIONS
- 5. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
- 6. PLANS
- 7. TENDER

THE FOREGOING DOCUMENTS ENUMERATED 1 TO 7 INCLUSIVE ARE ALL THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CONSTITUTE THE FULL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

ARTICLE 4

THE CORPORATION COVENANTS WITH THE CONTRACTOR THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAVING IN ALL RESPECTS COMPLIED WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT WILL BE PAID FOR THE WORKS INCLUDED HEREIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIT PRICES AS SET OUT IN THE FORM OF TENDER FORMING PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS AS SET OUT IN THE CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS FORMING PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5

WHERE ANY NOTICE, DIRECTION OR OTHER COMMUNICATION IS REQUIRED TO BE OR MAY BE GIVEN OR MADE BY ONE OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE OTHER OR TO THE ENGINEER, IT SHALL BE DEEMED SUFFICIENTLY GIVEN OR MADE IF MAILED BY PREPAID FIRST CLASS MAIL OR DELIVERED IN WRITING TO SUCH PARTY OR TO THE ENGINEER AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESSES:

THE CONTRACTOR:

Pollard Bros. Limited Harrow, Ontario

THE ENGINEER:

J.F. CURRAN, P.ENG.

CITY ENGINEER

CITY OF BRAMPTON

24 QUEEN STREET EAST,

BRAMPTON, ONTARIO.

ARTICLE 6

A.COPY OF EACH OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS HERETO ANNEXED AND TOGETHER WITH THE M.T.C. SPECIFICATIONS REFERRED TO IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE PLANS LISTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, ARE MADE PART OF THIS CONTRACT AS FULLY TO ALL INTENTS AND PURPOSES AS JHOUGH RECITED IN FULL HEREIN.

ARTICLE 7

No implied contract of any kind whatsoever by or on behalf of the Corporation shall arise or be implied from anything in this Contract contained, nor from any position or situation of the parties at anytime, it being clearly understood that the express covenants and agreements herein contained made by the Corporation shall be he only covenants and agreements upon which any rights against the Corporation may be founded.

ARTICLE 8

TIME SHALL BE DEEMED THE ESSENCE OF THIS CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 9

THE CONTRACTOR DECLARES THAT IN TENDERING FOR THE WORKS AND IN ENTERING INTO THIS CONTRACT HE HAS EITHER INVESTIGATED FOR HIMSELF THE CHARACTER OF THE WORK AND ALL LOCAL CONDITIONS ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND SURFACE WHERE APPLICABLE THAT MIGHT EFFECT HIS TENDER OR HIS ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK, OR THAT NOT HAVING SO INVESTIGATED HE IS WILLING TO ASSUME AND DOES HEREBY ASSUME ALL RISK OF CONDITIONS ARISING OR DEVELOPING IN THE COURSE OF THE WORK WHICH MIGHT OR COULD MAKE THE WORK, OR ANY ITEMS THEREOF, MORE EXPENSIVE IN CHARACTER, OR MORE ONEROUS TO FULFILL, THAN WAS CONTEMPLATED OR KNOWN WHEN THE TENDER WAS MADE OR THE CONTRACT SIGNED. THE CONTRACTOR ALSO DECLARES THAT HE DID NOT AND DOES NOT RELY UPON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY ANY METHODS WHATSOEVER, BY THE CORPORATION OR ITS EMPLOYEES, BEING AWARE THAT ANY INFORMATION FROM SUCH SOURCES WAS AND IS APPROXIMATE AND SPECULATIVE ONLY, AND WAS NOT IN ANY MANNER WARRANTED OR GUARANTEED BY THE CORPORATION.

ARTICLE 10

THIS CONTRACT SHALL APPLY TO AND BE BINDING ON THE PARTIES HERETO AND THEIR HEIRS, EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS AND EACH OF THEM.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN OR CAUSED THEIR CORPORATE SEALS TO BE AFFIXED, ATTESTED BY THE SIGNATURE OF THEIR PROPER OFFICERS AS THE CASE MAY BE.

WITNESS AS TO SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR)

POLLARD BROS LIMITED

HARROW - ONTARIO

ADDRESS

OCCUPATION

Secretary

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

e tue

Daily CLERK

FORM OF TENDER

FORM OF TENDER

FOR

	,	CONTRACT NO.	76-115	
THIS	TENDER	SUBMITTED BY	POLLARD BROS. LIMITED	FIRM NAME
			Hanow Ont.	OR INDIVIDUAL ADDRESS
			738 2213 TELEPHONE NUMBER	•

TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

I/WE, THE UNDERSIG ED DECLARE THAT NO PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION OTHER THAN THE ONE WHOSE SIGNATURE OR THE SIGNATURE OF WHOSE PROPER OFFICERS AND THE SEAL IS OR ARE ATTACHED BELOW, HAS ANY INTEREST IN THIS TENDER OR IN THE CONTRACT PROPOSED TO BE TAKEN.

I/WE, FURTHER DECLARE THAT THIS TENDER IS MADE WITHOUT ANY CONNECTION, KNOWLEDGE, COMPARISON OF FIGURES OR ARRANGEMENT WITH ANY OTHER COMPANY, FIRM OR PERSON MAKING TENDER FOR THE SAME WORK AND IS IN ALL RESPECTS FAIR AND WITHOUT COLLUSION OR FRAUD.

I/WE, FURTHER DECLARE THAT WE HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE LOCALITY AND SITE OF THE PROPOSED WORKS, AS WELL AS ALL THE PLANS, DRAWINGS, PROFILES, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF TENDER, INFORMATION FOR TENDERERS, GENERAL CONDITIONS, AGREE ENT BY THE CITY ENGINEER, BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON AND HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE SAME TO BE PART AND PARCEL OF ANY CONTRACT TO BE LET FOR THE WORK THEREIN DESCRIBED OR DEFINED AND DO HEREBY TENDER AND OFFER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO DO ALL OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE ALL OF THE LABOUR AND TO PROVIDE, FURNISH, DELIVER, PLACE AND ERECT A.L MATERIALS MENTIONED AND DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED THEREIN INCLUDING IN EVERY CASE FREIGHT, DUTY, EXCHANGE, AND SALES TAX IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE TENDER, AND ALL OTHER CHARGES, ON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND UNDER THE PROVISIONS THEREIN SET FORTH AND TO ACCEPT IN FULL PAYMENT THEREFORE THE SUMS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACTUAL MEASURED QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES SET FORTH IN THE SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES ATTACHED HERETO:-

I/WE FURTHER AGREE THAT, IF THE TENDER IS ACCEPTED BY THE CITY WE WILL EXECUTE WHATEVER ADDITIONAL WORK MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE UNIT PRICES SHOWN HEREIN, IN STRICT CONFORMITY AND IN ALL RESPECTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TENDER, SPECIFICATIONS, GENERAL CONDITIONS AND FORM OF AGREEMENT HERETO ANNEXED OR TO BE ANNEXED HERETO.

I/WE ALSO AGREE THAT DEDUCTIONS FROM THE SAID CONTRACT, IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE AT THE UNIT PRICES SHOWN IN THE SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES AS HEREIN CONTAINED.

I/WE AGREE THAT THIS OFFER IS TO CONTINUE OPEN TO ACCEPTANCE UNTIL THE FORMAL CONTRACT IS EXECUTED BY THE SUCCESSFUL TENDERER FOR THE SAID WORK OR UNTIL Ninety (90) days AFTER THE TENDER CLOSING DATE WHICHEVER EVENT FIRST OCCURS, AND THAT THE CITY MAY AT ANY TIME WITHIN THAT PERIOD AND WITHOUT NOTICE ACCEPT THIS TENDER WHETHER ANY OTHER TENDER HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY ACCEPTED OR NOT.

I/WE AGREE THAT IF WE WITHDRAW THIS TENDER AFTER CLOSING AND BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE SAID CITY SHALL HAVE CONSIDERED THE TENDERS AND AWARDED THE CONTRACT IN RESPECT THEREOF, DURING THE TIME THAT THIS TENDER IS OPEN TO ACCEPTANCE AS SET OUT ABOVE IN THIS TENDER FORM THE AMOUNT OF THE DEPOSIT ACCOMPANYING THIS TENDER SHALL BE FORFEITED TO THE CITY.

I/WE AGREE THAT THE AWARDING OF THE CONTRACT BASED ON THIS TENDER BY THE COUNCIL OF THE SAID CITY SHALL BE AN ACCEPTANCE OF THIS TENDER.

IF THIS TENDER IS ACCEPTED I/WE AGREE TO FURNISH THE REQUIRED CONTRACT BOND, IN THE FORM ATTACHED HERETO, INSURANCE CERTIFICATE AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD LETTER, AND PROPERLY SIGN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN TRIPLICATE WITHIN (Ten) 10 DAYS AFTER BEING NOTIFIED SO TO DO. IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR FAILURE ON OUR PART SO TO DO, I/WE AGREE THAT THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON SHALL BE AT LIBERTY TO RETAIN THE MONEY DEPOSITED BY ME/US TO THE USE OF THE CITY AND TO ACCEPT THE NEXT LOWEST OR ANY TENDER OR TO ADVERTISE FOR NEW TENDERS, OR TO CARRY OUT THE WORKS IN ANY OTHER WAY THEY DEEM BEST AND I/WE ALSO AGREE TO PAY TO THE SAID CITY THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THIS TENDER AND ANY GREATER SUM WHICH THE CITY MAY EXPEND OR INCUR BY REASON OF SUCH DEFAULT OR FAILURE, OR BY REASON OF SUCH ACTING. AS AFORESAID. ON THEIR PART, INCLUDING THE COST OF ANY ADVERTISEMENT FOR NEW TENDERS; AND TO INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE SAID CITY AND THEIR OFFICERS FROM ALL LOSS, DAMAGE, COST, CHARGES, AND EXPENSE WHICH THEY MAY SUFFER OR BE PUT TO BY REASON OF ANY SUCH DEFAULT OR FAILURE ON MY/OUR PART.

I/WE	PROPOSE	SIMCOE & ERIE
•		

A COMPANY WHICH IS WILLING TO BECOME BOUND WITH ME/US IN THE AMOUNT DESIGNATED FOR THE DUE PERFORMANCE AND FULFILMENT OF THE CONTRACT FOR WHICH THIS IS THE TENDER.

I/WE AGREE THAT THE DATES OF COMPLETION AS REFERRED TO IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE Thirty WORKING DAYS (30) FROM THE DATE OF WRITTEN ORDER TO COMMENCE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PAY THE CORPORATION AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THE SUM OF \$100.00 (ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS) PER DAY FOR EACH AND EVERY DAY THAT ANY PORTION OF THE WORK REMAINS INCOMPLETED AFTER THE TIME OF COMPLETION AS SPECIFIED ABOVE.

A CERTIFIED CHEQUE OR A BID BOND I	N THE AMOUNT OF (\$ 2000.00)
TWO THOUSAND	xx /100 ıs
ENCLOSED. DATED AT HARROW	THIS <u>lst</u> DAY
of APRIL , 19 76 /	
•.	•
	•
	POLLARD BROS. LIMITED
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF TENDERER

ITEMIZED BID SHEET FOR CONTRACT NO. 76-115

THIS FORM SHALL REMAIN ATTACHED TO THIS TENDER

THE SUPPLIER SHALL PREPARE THIS BID LEGIBLY, IN INK OR TYPEWRITER.

Prices in Column No. 1 shall be shown in words and also in figures. Column No. 3 shall be completed and totalled. Any changes, erasures or overwriting of the prices in words in Column No. 1 shall be initialled.

In the event of any discrepancy between the words and figures in Column No. 1 or any errors appearing in Column No. 3 or its total, the acceptable prices in words appearing in Column No. 1, shall be deemed the supplier's Unit Price, and the figures appearing in Column No. 1 and the figures in Column No. 3 - or its total - may be ignored.

ITEM No.	Spec.	DESCRIPTION OF	Column No.1 Contractor's Bid Per Unit	COLUMN No.2 Estimated Quantities	Column No.3 Contractor's Total Bid
1.	415	Supply and Application of Calcium Chloride Solution containing a minimum of 35% Anhydrous	SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY CENTS	300 FLAKE Tons	4 07 07 0
		TOTAL PRICE FOR CON	79.70 UNIT PER FLAKE TON TRACT NO. 76-11	5 \$ 23	\$ <u>23,910.00</u> ,910.00
of Br	AMPTO	d Cheque of Bid Bond N IS ATTACHED HERETO #2, INFORMATION FOR	, SUBJECT TO THE	Corporation of PROVISIONS OF	the City
By MY	/OUR S	SIGNATURE HEREUNDER,	I/WE POLLA	ARD BROS. LIMIT	ED
HEREB EXECU	Y IDE	NTIFY THIS AS THE IT ME/US AND BEARING 1976.	EMIZED BID SHEE	T FOR CONTRACT	No. 76-115
MITNE		. BRUSH	SIGNATI	any J. Pi	llaro)
SIGNA		t. Brush	-	SECRETARY-TREAM	
UIGNA			1001110	214 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	•

INSURANCE CERTIFICATE LIABILITY

(INSURANCE COMPANY)
DRPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON
3: 24 QUEEN STREET, EAST, BRAMPTON, ONTARIO.
TO CERTIFY THAT POLLARD BROTHERS LIMITED (CONTRACTOR)
address is QUEEN STREET, HARROW, ONTARIO
aprehensive Liability Insurance in this Company under
No. 274-8723-F covering Legal Liability for damages
e of :
Bodily injury, sickness or disease, including death at any time resulting therefrom.
Damage to or destruction of property of others caused by accident.
to a limit of Liability of not less than \$1,000,000.00 live for any one occurence or accident which Insurance in respect of all operations, including Liability assumed contract with the Corporation. The policy does not contain clusions or limitations in respect of the use of explosives respect of shoring, underpinning, raising or demolition of clding or structure, pile driving, caisson work, collapse structure, or subsidence of any property, structure, or com any cause.
OLICY EXPIRES ON October 1st, 1976
LL NOT BE ALTERED, CANCELLED OR ALLOWED TO LAPSE WITHOUT (30) DAYS PRIOR NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION.
April 23rd, 1976
RSIGNED: HOLNIES DEBSTER Insurance Agency Ltd.
Quelough a greet 7.



PERFORMANCE BOND

C.C.A. Document No. (S) 21

No	C-6311		\$ <u>23,910.00</u>
KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN		as Principal,
	ter called the Principal, and SIMC		
a corpor	ration created and existing under th	e laws of	THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
and dul	y authorized to transact the bus	iness of Suretyship in	THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
as Suret	ty, hereinafter called the Surety, HE CORPORATION OF T	are held and firmly bou HE CITY OF BRAME	TON as Obligee,
hereinat	fter called the Obligee, in the am	nount of TWENTY TH	REE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND TEN00/100 Dollars (\$ 23,910.00)
lawful i themsel	money of Canada, for the payn ves, their heirs, executors, adm	nent of which sum, well inistrators, successors and	and truly to be made, the Principal and the Surety bind assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHERE day of	EAS, the Principal has entered in APRIL, 19	ito a written contract with 76 , for CONTRACT	h the Obligee, dated the
L			STREETS WITHIN THE CITY OF BRAMPTON.
In acco		and Drawings submitted	therefor which contract, Specifications and Drawings, are the Contract.
			TION is such that if the Principal shall promptly and ull and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and
perforn		reunder, the Surety may	o be, in default under the Contract, the Obligee having promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly
(2)	conditions, and upon determine a contract between such bidde should be a default, or a succethis paragraph) sufficient functional succeeding, including other conforth in the first paragraph here.	nation by the Obligee and der and the Obligee and cession of defaults, under its to pay the cost of costs and damages for whereof. The term "balance its by the Obligee to the	completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and if the Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for make available as work progresses (even though there is the contract or contracts of completion, arranged under impletion less the balance of the Contract price; but not ich the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set is of the Contract price," as used in this paragraph, shall be Principal under the Contract, less the amount properly
-	it under this Bond must be in it under the Contract falls due.	nstituted before the exp	ration of two (2) years from the date on which final
The Su	rety shall not be liable for a grea	ater sum than the specifi	ed penalty of this Bond.
	nt of action shall accrue on thi herein, or the heirs, executors, a		se of, any person or corporation other than the Obligee ors of the Obligee.
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, the Principal	and the Surety have Sig	ned and Sealed this Bond this26th,
	APRIL,		
	D and SEALED presence of:	BY: SIMCOE & FRIE	LIMITED Principal GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (Seal)
			(Seal)
lorsed by F	R.A.I.C.,A.C.E.C.,C.C.A.,E.I.C.,S.W.A.C.	R. G. FISCHER	Attorney-in-fact.